ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 645 By: Corn of the Senate

and

Roan of the House

An Act relating to retirement; amending 11 O0.S. 2001,
Sections 50-103.1, 50-104.1, 50-105.3, 50-105.4, as
amended by Section 4, Chapter 391, 0.S.L. 2002, 50-
106.3, 50-107, 50-128 and 50-129 (11 O0.S. Supp. 2002,
Section 50-105.4), which relate to the Oklahoma
Police Pension and Retirement System; deleting
obsolete language; deleting certain limitation on
elected members to the State Board; clarifying
language; amending notification requirements to board
members for special meetings; including emergency
meetings in reference to necessary quorum to conduct
an official action; amending date for actuarial
estimate to be certified by the board; deleting
provision due to potential conflict with the board
member’s fiduciary duties; deleting duplicative
reporting requirement; amending date for annual
report; deleting reference to deleted subsection;
requiring participating municipalities to provide
certain documentation; clarifying references;
requiring the board to pay any underpayments and
collect any overpayments; requiring purchase of
military service for certain members; providing for
venue of certain appeals and actions; providing an
effective date; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 11 0.5. 2001, Section 50-103.1, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 50-103.1 A. There shall be an Oklahoma Police Pension
and Retirement Board which shall be composed of thirteen (13)
members as follows:

1. Seven members shall be elected as follows:

a. One member shall be elected to represent State Board
District 1. State Board District 1 shall include that
area of the state, except for any area comprising
Oklahoma City, that is north of Interstate Highway 40
and west of Interstate Highway 35;



b. One member shall be elected to represent State Board
District 2. State Board District 2 shall include that
area of the state, except for any area comprising
Oklahoma City, that is south of Interstate Highway 40
and west of Interstate Highway 35;

C. One member shall be elected to represent State Board
District 3. State Board District 3 shall include that
area of the state, except for any area comprising
Oklahoma City or Tulsa, that is north of Interstate
Highway 40 and east of Interstate Highway 35;

d. One member shall be elected to represent State Board
District 4. State Board District 4 shall include that
area of the state, except for any area comprising
Oklahoma City, that is south of Interstate Highway 40
and east of Interstate Highway 35;

e. One member shall be elected to represent State Board
District 5. State Board District 5 shall include that
area of the state comprising the City of Tulsa;

f. One member shall be elected to represent State Board
District 6. State Board District 6 shall include that
area of the state comprising the City of Oklahoma
City; and

g. One member shall be elected to represent State Board
District 7. State Board District 7 shall include the
entire area of the state.

The members elected to represent State Board Districts 1 through 6
shall be active members of the System and work for a participating
municipality whose police department is physically located within
the State Board District. The member elected to represent State
Board District 7 shall be a retired member of the System. Elections
for the State Board Districts shall be held within six (6) months of
the date of the expiration of the term of office of a member or of
the date a vacancy occurs on such dates that are set by the State
Board. The initial term of office for State Board Districts 2, 5
and 7 shall begin on July 1, 1989. The initial term of office for
State Board Districts 3 and 6 shall begin on July 1, 1990. The
initial term of office for State Board Districts 1 and 4 shall begin
on July 1, 1991. The term of office of the elected members shall be
three (3) years. Nemore—thanone—eclected memberof the State Reard
shalt—be—fromthe same Pparticipating munieipatity- Only members of
the System working for a participating municipality whose police
department is physically located within the respective State Board
Districts may participate in the election process for State Board
Districts 1 through 6. Only retired members of the System may
participate in the election process for State Board District 7. ke

A A
S, S, o 2O & S,

Conaracat amal T od ot Ao ool NN PN a4+l Q4 4 R a1

\/Ull\j-\-COO.LUll()._L DT o T T T COo AR T4 & i oy [ wwps V_Lll\j OTT T o CTOOCTT [ECAW L@ g Epw § OTT I
NP S Ao+ o S PN R S ST My PSS S P + cnrr a +h Q4 4

\Jt/\_/J_L/LL._L Ay AT T A CITT 10 L& S (S5 W Ny & Ry y CoUTTIC IO \ (S e Ay 1T T O C T T

PoaaraA +h v~y NEEESY 20 1090 ~ 4+ + 1 + A~ £ £~ £ + 1

IS AW L@ mEpw § bLlLUU\jLL L\ I i i Iy - \v) 7 O % I i N W e T CCOTTTIT A\ = |\ S E E W) A\ = LSS i 5wy

mamhbhar vt o rhd A A P T PSP Th mamhar £+ 1 Q4 4

T T 10 A tJ_I_J_\_/Q, W1l I T . A\ 10 i E @ N WP s [ B N Ny T TIOO T A\ T S C OO CT

Roard carrzd o~ a +1h Q4 4 R a +h NENE VAP S Ao+ PR o N P

o0 TITT K [S A _Ll.lv 1T T T C T T 10T I 1T T Ut/\_/J_L/LL._L Ay AT T A CTITT 15 &y T

ENR. S. B. NO. 645 Page 2



2. One member shall be appointed by the Speaker of the House
of Representatives;

3. One member shall be appointed by the President Pro Tempore
of the Senate;

4. One member shall be appointed by the Governor;

5. One member shall be appointed by the President of the
Oklahoma Municipal League;

6. One member shall be the State Insurance Commissioner or his
designee; and

7. One member shall be the Director of State Finance or his
designee.

B. 1. The term of office of the member appointed to the State
Board by the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the term of
office of the member appointed to the State Board by the President
Pro Tempore of the Senate who are members of the State Board on the
operative date of this act, shall expire on January 3, 1989. The
members thereafter appointed by the Speaker of the House of
Representatives and by the President Pro Tempore of the Senate shall
serve terms of office of four (4) years.

2. The term of office of the member appointed by the Governor
who is a member of the State Board on the operative date of this act
shall expire on January 14, 1991. The members thereafter appointed
by the Governor shall serve a term of office of four (4) years which
is coterminous with the term of office of the office of the
appointing authority.

3. The initial term of office of the member appointed by the
President of the Oklahoma Municipal League shall expire on July 1,
1990. The members thereafter appointed by the President of the
Oklahoma Municipal League shall serve terms of office of four (4)
years.

4. Any vacancy that occurs shall be filled for the unexpired
term in the same manner as the office was previously filled.

C. The members appointed to the State Board by the Speaker of
the House of Representatives, the President Pro Tempore of the
Senate, the Governor and the President of the Oklahoma Municipal
League or who are designees of an ex officio member of the State
Board shall:

1. Have demonstrated professional experience in investment or

funds management, public funds management, public or private pension
fund management or retirement system management; e¥
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2. Have demonstrated experience in the banking profession and
have demonstrated professional experience in investment or funds
management; o

3. Be licensed to practice law in this state and have
demonstrated professional experience in commercial matters; or

4. Be licensed by the Oklahoma State Accountancy Board ef

PublieAeeceountaney to practice in this state as a public accountant
or a certified public accountant.

The appointing authorities, in making appointments that conform
to the requirements of this subsection, shall give due consideration
to balancing the appointments among the criteria specified in
paragraphs 1 through 4 of this subsection.

D. No member of the State Board shall be a lobbyist registered
in this state as provided by law.

E. Notwithstanding any of the provisions of this section to
the contrary, any person serving as an appointed member of the State
Board on the operative date of this act shall be eligible for
reappointment when the term of office of the member expires.

F. The State Board shall elect one of its members as Chairman
at its annual meeting. The Chairman shall preside over meetings of
the State Board and perform such other duties as may be required by
the State Board. The State Board shall also elect another member to
serve as Vice Chairman, and the Vice Chairman shall perform duties
of Chairman in the absence of the latter or upon the Chairman's
inability or refusal to act.

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 11 0.S. 2001, Section 50-104.1, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 50-104.1 A. The State Board shall hold regular
meetings in Oklahoma City at least once each quarter, the dates,
time, and place thereof to be fixed by the State Board. The State
Board shall hold a regular meeting in July of each year which
meeting shall be the annual meeting at which it shall elect its
Chairman. Special meetings may be called upon written call of the
Chairman or by agreement of any eight (8) members of the State
Board. ©Notice of a special meeting shall be delivered mailed to all
State Board members inpersen—eor by registeredor ecertified United
States—mait not less than seven (7) days prior to the date fixed for
the meeting; provided, however, that notice of such meeting may be
waived by any member either before or after such meeting and
attendance at such meeting shall constitute a waiver of notice of
such meeting, unless a member participates therein solely to object
to the transaction of any business because the meeting has not been
legally called or convened.

B. Seven (7) State Board members shall constitute a quorum for
the transaction of business, but any official action of the State
Board shall be based upon a favorable vote by at least seven (7)
State Board members at a regular e¥, special, or emergency meeting
of the State Board.
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C. State Board members shall be reimbursed for necessary travel
expenses pursuant to the State Travel Reimbursement Act.

SECTION 3. AMENDATORY 11 0.S. 2001, Section 50-105.3, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 50-105.3 The State Board shall certify to the Director
of State Finance, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and
the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, on or before Juty—35
November 1 of each year, an actuarially determined estimate of the
rate of contribution which will be required, together with all
accumulated contributions and other assets of the System to pay by
level-dollar payments all liabilities which shall exist or accrue
pursuant to the provisions of the System, including amortization of
the unfunded accrued liability over a period of not to exceed thirty
(30) years beginning July 1, 1988.

SECTION 4. AMENDATORY 11 0.S. 2001, Section 50-105.4, as
amended by Section 4, Chapter 391, 0.S.L. 2002 (11 O.S. Supp. 2002,
Section 50-105.4), is amended to read as follows:

Section 50-105.4 A. The Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement
Board shall discharge their duties with respect to the System solely
in the interest of the participants and beneficiaries and:

1. For the exclusive purpose of:

a. providing benefits to participants and their
beneficiaries, and

b. defraying reasonable expenses of administering the
System;
2. With the care, skill, prudence, and diligence under the

circumstances then prevailing that a prudent person acting in a like
capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of
an enterprise of a like character and with like aims;

3. By diversifying the investments of the System so as to
minimize the risk of large losses, unless under the circumstances it
is clearly prudent not to do so; and

4., In accordance with the laws, documents and instruments
governing the System.

B. The State Board may procure insurance indemnifying the
members of the State Board from personal loss or accountability from
liability resulting from a member's action or inaction as a member
of the State Board.

C. The State Board may establish an investment committee. The
investment committee shall be composed of not more than five (5)
members of the State Board appointed by the chairman of the State
Board. The committee shall make recommendations to the full State
Board on all matters related to the choice of custodians and
managers of the assets of the System, on the establishment of
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investment and fund management guidelines, and in planning future
investment policy. The committee shall have no authority to act on
behalf of the State Board in any circumstances whatsoever. No
recommendation of the committee shall have effect as an action of
the State Board nor take effect without the approval of the State
Board as provided by law.

D. The State Board shall retain qualified investment managers
to provide for the investment of the monies of the System. The
investment managers shall be chosen by a solicitation of proposals
on a competitive bid basis pursuant to standards set by the State
Board unless the State Board deems it necessary and prudent to do
otherwise to fulfill its fiduciary responsibility fer—the
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Subject to the overall investment guidelines set by the State Board,
the investment managers shall have full discretion in the management
of those monies of the System allocated to the investment managers.
The State Board shall manage those monies not specifically allocated
to the investment managers. The monies of the System allocated to
the investment managers shall be actively managed by the investment
managers, which may include selling investments and realizing losses
if such action is considered advantageous to longer term return
maximization. Because of the total return objective, no distinction
shall be made for management and performance evaluation purposes
between realized and unrealized capital gains and losses.

E. Funds and revenues for investment by the investment managers
or the State Board shall be placed with a custodian selected by the
State Board. The custodian shall be a bank or trust company
offering pension fund master trustee and master custodial services.
The custodian shall be chosen by a solicitation of proposals on a
competitive basis pursuant to standards set by the State Board. 1In
compliance with the investment policy guidelines of the State Board,
the custodian bank or trust company shall be contractually
responsible for ensuring that all monies of the System are invested
in income-producing investment vehicles at all times. If a
custodian bank or trust company has not received direction from the
investment managers of the System as to the investment of the monies
of the System in specific investment vehicles, the custodian bank or
trust company shall be contractually responsible to the State Board
for investing the monies in appropriately collateralized short-term
interest-bearing investment vehicles.

F. By November 1, 1988, and prior to August 1 of each year
thereafter, the State Board shall develop a written investment plan
for the System.
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H=- After July 1 and before Setekber November 1 of each year, the
State Board shall publish widely an annual report presented in
simple and easily understood language pursuant to uniform reporting
standards prescribed by the Oklahoma State Pension Commission for
all state retirement systems. The report shall be submitted to the
Governor, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President
Pro Tempore of the Senate, the Oklahoma State Pension Commission and
the members of the System. The annual report shall cover the
operation of the System during the past fiscal year, including
income, disbursements, and the financial condition of the System at
the end of the fiscal year. The annual report shall also contain

] g . . - ] , . :
subseetionG—of—this—seetion—-as—weltl—as a summary of the results of
the most recent actuarial valuation to include total assets, total
liabilities, unfunded liability or over funded status, contributions
and any other information deemed relevant by the State Board. The
annual report shall be written in such a manner as to permit a
readily understandable means for analyzing the financial condition
and performances of the System for the fiscal year. In order to
standardize the information and analysis of the financial condition
of the System, the Board shall provide information regarding the
financial and actuarial condition of the System using assumptions or
requirements as hereinafter required for the report stating the
condition of the System as of July 1, 2002, and for each subsequent
reporting date, which information shall be contained in an appendix
or addendum to the annual report. For purposes other than the
reporting requirements contained in the appendix or addendum, all
actuarial and economic assumptions shall be those assumptions
adopted by the System in its annual actuarial valuation. The
appendix or addendum shall contain a statement of the financial
condition of the System:

1. Using an assumed rate of return of seven and one-half
percent (7.5%), net of investment expenses, per annum, compounded
annually;

2. Using an actuarial assumption regarding cost-of-living
adjustments for the System of two percent (2%) annually;

3. That relies upon the use of appropriate preretirement,
postretirement and disability retirement information using
generational projections taken from the RP-2000 Mortality Tables,
published by the Society of Actuaries;

4. Which accurately and completely summarizes all sources of
system assets, other than employee contributions, which shall
include, but not be limited to, the total of all employer
contributions, any dedicated tax or fee revenue of whatever kind or
however denominated, and the total amount of any other source of
revenue which accrues to the System, other than return on

ENR. S. B. NO. 645 Page 7



investments, such as federal monies used for the purpose of making
employer contributions; and

5. Using an assumption that the unfunded actuarial accrued
liabilities of the System are amortized over a period of thirty (30)
years, in a manner consistent with the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement Number 25.

SECTION 5. AMENDATORY 11 0.S. 2001, Section 50-106.3, 1is
amended to read as follows:

Section 50-106.3 A. An eligible employer may join the System
on the first day of any month. Application for affiliation shall be
in the form of a resolution approved by the governing body of the
eligible employer or by any other body or officer authorized by law
or recognized by the State Board to approve such resolution or
action. Upon the filing of a certified copy of such resolution with
the State Board, such election shall be irrevocable and the eligible
municipality shall become a participating municipality on the first
day of the month immediately following the filing of such election
with the State Board. Participating municipalities shall be
required to provide all documentation requested by the System
relating to the administration of the System.

B. The State Board shall have final authority in determining
eligibility for membership in the System, pursuant to the provisions
of this article. A member claiming credit for prior municipal
police service in Oklahoma shall file an application with the State
Board. The date of filing such application shall be not more than
ninety (90) days after the municipality's entry date. Any credit
for such prior service shall not exceed five (5) years. Upon a
favorable determination of the eligibility for and the amount of
service credit under this section, the member shall pay the amount
determined by the State Board pursuant to Section 50-111.4 of this
title.

C. Any municipality that has a municipal police pension and
retirement system prior to July 1, 1980, shall consolidate its
system with the state System and become a participating municipality
on the first entry date as provided in this article.

D. Any eligible employer of a municipality which is a
participating employer in the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement
System on July 1, 1996, may become a participating municipality of
the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System if and only if a
certified copy of a resolution approved by the governing body of the
eligible employer or by any other body or officer authorized by law
or recognized by the Board to approve such a resolution, is filed
with the Board. Such election shall be irrevocable.

1. All eligible officers who are initially employed in such a
position on or after the date when the municipality becomes a
participating municipality shall be members of the Oklahoma Police
Pension and Retirement System and shall have no right to participate
in the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System.
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2. All eligible officers who were employed in such a position
prior to the date when the municipality becomes a participating
municipality shall have the right to make a one-time election on or
before six (6) months following the date that the municipality
became a participating municipality to participate in the Oklahoma
Police Pension and Retirement System. Any such employee who fails
to make the election provided in this paragraph shall remain in the
Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System.

a. Eligible officers electing to participate in the
Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System shall be
allowed to withdraw their accumulated contributions or
elect a vested benefit in the Oklahoma Public
Employees Retirement System as provided in Section 917
of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

b. Eligible officers electing to participate in the
Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System may file
a claim for prior municipal police service in Oklahoma
with the State Board and may receive the prior service
credit, not to exceed five (5) years, upon payment for
the service at the actuarial cost as determined by the
State Board. In no event, however, shall any eligible
officer electing to participate in the Oklahoma Police
Pension and Retirement System be allowed to receive
credit or benefits in the Oklahoma Police Pension and
Retirement System for years of service for which the
officer is already receiving or eligible to receive
retirement credit or benefits in the Oklahoma Public
Employees Retirement System.

SECTION 6. AMENDATORY 11 0.5. 2001, Section 50-107, 1is
amended to read as follows:

Section 50-107. All mewmeys monies provided for the Fund of the
System by this article, or by appropriation by any municipality, or
by contribution from members, shall be paid over to and received by
the State Board for the use and benefit of the System to be
disbursed and handled as provided in this article. Should any error
in any records of the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System
result in any payee receiving more or less than the payee would have
been entitled had the records been correct, the State Board shall
correct such error and shall pay any underpayments or recover any
overpayments.

SECTION 7. AMENDATORY 11 0.5. 2001, Section 50-128, 1is
amended to read as follows:

Section 50-128. A. Any member who has heretofore left the
Police Department qualifying under this article to enter the
military service of the United States during World War II and who
returned to said department on or before July 1, 1947, or the Korean
conflict and who returned to said department on or before January 1,
1956, shall receive credit for such time in military service without
having made contribution to the System; and any member who has
heretofore left, or hereafter may leave said department because of
involuntary conscription into the military services of the United
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States at any time and who returns to said department within ninety
(90) days after the member's release from such involuntary service
shall receive credit for such time in said military service on the
Police Department without having made contribution to the System
only for that period that is involuntary; voluntary enlistments and
voluntary extensions of military service being herewith specifically
excluded for retirement credit.

B. A member who began participation in the System prior to July
1, 2003, and who retires on or after July 1, 1998, shall receive
maximum benefits available for each year of creditable service, not
to exceed five (5) years, for active military service for retirement
benefits for service rendered prior to being hired by a Police
Department. All members who initially begin participation with the
System after June 30, 2003, may acquire prior military service
credit for a maximum of five (5) years of such service credit upon
payment of the actuarial cost of such service in the manner
prescribed by and subject to all of the requirements of Section 50-
111.4 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

For purposes of this subsection, “military service” means
service in the Armed Forces of the United States in time of war or
national emergency by honorably discharged persons who served as
follows:

1. In the Armed Forces of the United States at any time during
the period from April 6, 1917, to November 11, 1918, both dates
inclusive;

2. In the Armed Forces of the United States as members of the
45th Division at any time during the period from September 16, 1940,
to December 7, 1941, both dates inclusive;

3. In the Armed Forces of the United States at any time during
the period from December 7, 1941, to December 31, 1946, both dates
inclusive;

4. In the Armed Forces of the United States at any time during
the period from June 27, 1950, to January 31, 1955, both dates
inclusive;

5. For a period of ninety (90) days or more, unless discharged
from active duty for a service-connected disability, in the Armed
Forces of the United States during the period of time in which the
United States participated in a war, campaign or battle, but
excluding any person who shall have served on active duty for
training only, unless discharged from active duty for service-
connected disability;

6. In the Armed Forces of the United States at any time during
the period which began on:

a. February 28, 1961, and ended on May 7, 1975, in the

case of a veteran who served in the Republic of
Vietnam during that period, and
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b. August 5, 1964, and ended on May 7, 1975, in all other
cases,

except that such period shall be deemed to have ended on December
31, 1976, when determining eligibility for education and training
benefits; or

7. In the Armed Forces of the United States on or after August
1, 1990, and ended on December 31, 1991, excluding any person who
shall have served on active duty for training only, unless
discharged from active duty for service-connected disability.

C. An eligible member pursuant to subsection B of this section
shall include only those persons who shall have served during the
times or in the areas prescribed in this section, and those persons
who were awarded service medals, as authorized by the United States
Department of Defense as reflected in the veteran's Defense
Department Form 214, related to the Vietnam Conflict who served
prior to August 5, 1964. The provisions of subsection B shall
include military retirees, whose retirement was based only on active
service, that have been rated as having twenty percent (20%) or
greater service-connected disability by the Veterans Administration
or the Armed Forces of the United States.

D. Effective December 12, 1994, a leave of absence on account
of a period of “qualified military service” in the uniformed
services of the United States (within the meaning of Section
414 (u) (5) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986), followed by a
return to the service of the participating municipality within
ninety (90) days after the completion of the period of service,
shall constitute credited service. Notwithstanding any provision
herein to the contrary, contributions, benefits and service credit
with respect to qualified military service shall be provided in
accordance with Section 414 (u) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

SECTION 8. AMENDATORY 11 0.S. 2001, Section 50-129, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 50-129. Any Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
any aggrieved party may appeal the decision of the State Board in
granting, denying or adjusting a pension or retirement benefit, %e
and such appeal shall be made in the district court +m of Oklahoma
County. The appeal shall be commenced within thirty (30) days after
the date of the State Board's decision. ©Notice of the intent to
appeal shall be given by the aggrieved party to the State Board
within ten (10) days after the date of the State Board's decision.
The proceedings, practice, and standards of review in the district
court shall be governed by the Administrative Procedures Act except
as otherwise provided in this section. The district court may
affirm, reverse or modify the decision of the State Board. The
court may also remand the cause with specific instructions to the
State Board. The court costs and expense of preparation of any
transcript shall be paid by the losing party. All other legal
actions or proceedings against the Oklahoma Police Pension and
Retirement Board, the Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System
or its employees or agents shall be brought in the district court of
Oklahoma County.
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SECTION 9. This act shall become effective July 1, 2003.

SECTION 10. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the Senate the 6th day of March, 2003.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 2nd day of April, 2003.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives
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